



WEB COPY



CS NO. 23 of 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: **07-08-2025**

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.KUMARESH BABU

C.S.No.23 of 2023

B.Deenan
S/o Mr.Babu Reddiar, No.70, Gajapathi Street,
Shenoy Nagar, Chennai - 600 030.

Plaintiff(s)

Vs

Padmaja Thelaprolu
W/o Mr.Gowri Sankara Babu Thelaprolu, 3-d,
Aum Apartments, New No.32, Old No.26, Kothari
Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 34.

Defendant(s)

For Plaintiff(s):

Mr.N.Nagu Sah

For Defendant(s):

Mr.N.Manohar (For Sole Defendant)

ORDER

The absence of defendant's counsel cannot preclude recording of evidence from the witness, who was present before this Court.

2. Hence, the matter is relegated back to the learned Additional Master – III for continuation of recording of evidence on the side of the plaintiff on 14.08.2025.



3. The learned Additional Master – III shall proceed with recording of evidence even if the defendant is not represented at that time.

WEB COPY

07-08-2025

kak

To
1. Padmaja Thelaprolu
W/o Mr.Gowri Sankara Babu Thelaprolu,
3-d, Aum Apartments,
New No.32, Old No.26,
Kothari Road, Nungambakkam,
Chennai - 34.



WEB COPY



K.KUMARESH BABU, J.

kak

C.S.No.23 of 2023

07.08.2025