

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

C.S.No.23 OF 2023

Date: 04.12.2025
Time: 11.30 A.M.

Name : Mr. B. Deenan (PW1)
Age : 66 Years
Father's Name : Mr. Babu Reddiyar (late)
Residential Address : No.70, 14/2, Gajapathy street, Shenoy Nagar,
Chennai 600 030.

Chief Examination by Mr.N.Nagu Sah, Learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly Affirmed:

I am the Plaintiff herein. I am well acquainted with the facts of this case. I am filing my proof affidavit today on behalf of the other plaintiffs also who are my brother and mother and the same may be treated as part and parcel of my chief examination.

The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.P1 is the certified copy of the registered sale deed, dated 14.12.2020.

Ex.P2 is the certified copy of the plaint copy in OS.No.6581/2021.

Ex.P3 is the certified copy of the written statement in OS.No.6581/2021.

Ex.P4 is the web copy of the judgment in OS.No.6581/2021. (The counsel for the defendant objected that the certified copy has to be marked.)

Ex.P5 is the office copy of the legal notice with original acknowledgment card, dated 14.07.2022.

Ex.P6 is the original reply advocate notice dated 25.08.2022.

Time : 11.55 A.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III